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BUILDING CODE SYNOPSIS

COMMENTARY FOR CODE AUTHORITIES

NOTE:
THESE COMMENTS ARE PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE APPROVAL AUTHORITIES REVIEW. CONTRACTORS ARE CAUTIONED NOT TO USE THESE FIGURES FOR
CONSTRUCTION.  REFER TO FULL DOCUMENT SET FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPES AND QUANTITIES.

THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE FOR THE BUILDING IS THE ALBERTA BUILDING CODE 2006.

RATING REQUIRED = 2HR. F.R.R.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: COMMERCIAL RETAIL DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT OCCUPANCY(S): GROUP E

BUILDING AREA: 634.97 m² (6,835 SF)

NUMBER OF STOREY(S) 1 STOREY (19'-6")

NUMBER OF STREETS/FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS:

3.1.2.1.(1)

BUILDING FACES 2 STREETS

1.4.1.2.(A)

1.4.1.2.(A)

3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5.

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION 3.2.2.613.2.2.61. GROUP E, UP TO 2 STOREYS
MAXIMUM AREA FACING 2 STREET FOR 1 STOREY: 1,000m²

SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED: 3.2.2.20.-83NOT REQUIRED

STANDPIPE REQUIRED: NOT REQUIRED 3.2.5.8.

FIRE ALARM REQUIRED: NOT REQUIRED 3.2.4.1.

WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE: WATER SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE 3.2.5.7.

CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS: 3.2.2.61. - COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE 3.2.2.20.-83

MEZZANINE(S): NONE 3.2.1.1.(3)

BARRIER FREE DESIGN: YES (BUILDING ACCESS)

3.1.17OCCUPANT LOAD: TO BE PROVIDED WITH TENANT IMPROVEMENT (SEPARATE PERMIT)

3.2.8.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES: N/A

REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS: FLOOR: N/A
ROOF: 0HR.
MEZZANINE(S): N/A

3.2.2.61

REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE SUPPORTING MEMBERS: LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR THE SUPPORTED ASSEMBLY

3.2.2.61

REQUIRED EXITS: EVERY FLOOR AREA INTENDED FOR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE SERVED BY AT LEAST
2 EXITS

3.4.2.1.

DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS: THE LEAST DISTANCE BETWEEN 2 REQUIRED EXITS FROM A FLOOR AREA SHALL BE
ONE HALF THE MAXIMUM DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE FLOOR AREA, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 9m

3.4.2.3.(B)

MINIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT: IF MORE THAN ONE EXIT IS REQUIRED FROM A FLOOR AREA, THE EXIT SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT THE TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AT LEAST ONE EXIT SHALL BE NOT
MORE THAN 45m IN A FLOOR AREA THAT CONTAINS AN OCCUPANCY OTHER
THAN A HIGH HAZARD INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCY, PROVIDED IT IS SPRINKLERED
THROUGHOUT

3.4.2.5.(1)(C)

SPATIAL SEPARATION: 3.2.3.1 + 3.2.3.7.

CODE REFERENCE

PLUMBING FACILITIES: WASHROOM LAYOUT AND REQUIRED FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED UNDER TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS (SEPARATE PERMIT)

10.5.2.

3.3.1.2.

3.4.2.5.(2)SENTENCE 3.4.2.5 (1)(C) NEED NOT APPLY IF EXITS ARE PLACED ALONG THE
PERIMETER OF THE FLOOR AREA AND ARE NOT MORE THAN 60m APART,
MEASURED ALONG THE PERIMETER, PROVIDED EACH MAIN AISLE IN THE FLOOR
AREA LEADS DIRECTLY TO AN EXIT.

BUILDING CODE SYNOPSIS

COMMENTARY FOR CODE AUTHORITIES

NOTE:
THESE COMMENTS ARE PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE APPROVAL AUTHORITIES REVIEW. CONTRACTORS ARE CAUTIONED NOT TO USE THESE FIGURES FOR
CONSTRUCTION.  REFER TO FULL DOCUMENT SET FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPES AND QUANTITIES.

TOWN OF STRATHMORE BYLAW

ZONING: CHWY - HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

PERMITTED USES (PARTIAL LIST): DRIVE-IN FOOD SERVICES; EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS, MAJOR;
EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS, MINOR; RETAIL STORES, CONVENIENCE;
RETAIL STORES, GENERAL; SHOPPING CENTERS

DISCRETIONARY USES (PARTIAL LIST):

8m (26.2 ft)

SIDE YARDS SETBACK: 3m (9.8 ft)

REAR YARD SETBACK:

REFERENCE

SECTION 220

SECTION 220 (2)

PERSONAL SERVICE SHOPS SECTION 220 (3)

FRONT YARD SETBACK:

3m (9.8 ft)

SECTION 220 (4c)

SECTION 220 (4d)

SECTION 220 (4e)

BUILDING HEIGHT: NO MAXIMUM REQUIRED SECTION 220 (4f)

LANDSCAPING: AT LEAST 15% OF THE GROSS AREA (EXCLUDING BOULEVARDS) SECTION 220 (4g)

PARKING: 1 STALL / 37m²; 4 STALLS + 4 STACK-UP SPACES (DRIVE-THRU) SECTION 61

SIGNS: BUILDING FASCIA SIGNS AND PYLON SIGN PROVIDED SECTION 70

SOFT LANDSCAPING: 1 TREE PER 35 m2 AND 1 SHRUB PER 25 m2 OF GROSS LANDSCAPED AREA,
EXCLUDING BOULEVARDS;

MIN. 50 mm CALIPER FOR SMALLER DECIDUOUS TREES AND ORNAMENTAL
FLOWERING TREES (<6 m AT MATURITY);

MIN. 85 mm FOR LARGER DECIDUOUS TREES (=>6 m AT MATURITY;

MIN. 2 m HEIGHT FOR SMALLER  (<6 m AT MATURITY) AND 3 m HEIGHT FOR
LARGER (=>6 m AT MATURITY) CONIFEROUS TREES;

MIN. 600 mm HEIGHT OR SPREAD FOR SHRUBS;

MIN. OF 1/2 OF THE TREES SHOULD BE LARGER TREES AT MATURITY (=>6 m);

CONIFEROUS TREES/SHRUBS SHOULD COMPRISE A MIN. 1/3 AND MAX 1/2 OF
ALL TREES/SHRUBS

SECTION 60 (2)

mailto:csked@telus.net
mailto:bryanroney@trleng.ca
mailto:ralamont@shaw.ca
mailto:dmhdes@shaw.ca
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NOTES + ASSEMBLIES

A-0.1

N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CONSULTANT DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN IN IMPERIAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.  DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

3. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BRING
ALL OMISSIONS, DISCREPANCIES, INCLUDING
DIMENSIONS, TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE EXISTING
PREMISES CAREFULLY PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION; ANY SITE CONDITION OR
DIMENSIONS FOUND TO BE DIFFERENT THAN THOSE
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, SHALL BE REPORTED TO
THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

5. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT
EDITION OF THE ALBERTA BUILDING CODE (2006
ABC) AND REFERENCED DOCUMENTS, PLUS ANY
AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
DURING ALL PHASES OF WORK.

6. CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS FOR MATERIAL AND
WORKMANSHIP QUALITY MUST COMPLY WITH
PREVAILING COMMONLY RECOGNIZED
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY STANDARDS,
MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE OPERATING &
MAINTENANCE MANUALS WHEN APPLICABLE.

7. PROVIDE SHALL MEAN SUPPLY AND INSTALL.

8. ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES AND FITTINGS
TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, AND
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS.

9. WHERE TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD IS NOTED ON
DRAWINGS, PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANT GYPSUM
BOARD C/W ULC LABEL.

10. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE
THAT WHEREVER A FIRE SEPARATION IS REQUIRED AS
INDICATED BY THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE ON THE
DRAWINGS, ALL COMPONENTS OF THE ASSEMBLY
ARE TO BE APPROVED MATERIALS WITH
INSTALLATION/FABRICATION PROCEDURES PER
DIRECTIONS OF THE ULC NUMBER AND / OR
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ABC 2006.  ALL FIRE
SEPARATIONS MUST BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THEIR
EXTENT AND ALL JOINTS TO BE AIRTIGHT AND
PENETRATIONS CAULKED.

11. ALL PENETRATIONS THOUGH FIREWALLS, ARE TO BE
PACKED WITH MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION AND
CAULKED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF THE
SEPARATION. ALL CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THEIR OWN FIRESTOPPING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

12. ALL PARTITIONS THAT CONTINUE TO THE U/S OF
STRUCTURE ARE TO HAVE DEFLECTION TRACKS.

13. METAL ROOF DECK CEILING TO BE SUITABLE FOR
PAINT WITHOUT ADDITIONAL PREPARATION BY
TENANT.

14. ALL RWL TO BE TIGHT TO BACK OF COLUMN. FRAME
OUT AND FINISH COLUMN AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO
RWL.

15. CONCRETE SLABS ARE PRESUMED TO BE IRREGULAR,
THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ANTICIPATE TOPPING,
THOROUGHLY CLEAN EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB OF
ALL ADHESIVE AND DEBRIS.  FLOAT TO LEVEL FLOOR
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF NEW FLOOR FINISHES
AND WALL CONSTRUCTION.  LEVELING BED TO BE
¼” HEIGHT MAXIMUM DIFFERENCE OVER RUN OF
10'-0”.

16. ALL EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN ARE TO BE
PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION &
CONSTRUCTION AND SHOULD BE THOROUGHLY
CLEANED WHEN CONSTRUCTION COMPLETE.

17. ANY PATCHING, REPAIR, REFINISHING,
RECONSTRUCTION AND REPAINTING WORK
REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF PERFORMANCE OF
WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL INCORPORATE
AND BE PERFORMED WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH
SAME AND SHALL MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE
RATINGS.

18. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER SYSTEM.  CAULK AROUND
OPENINGS AND GAPS WITH SEALANT TO ACHIEVE
CONTINUOUS BARRIER.  ALL NAIL HOLES IN
EXTERIOR WOODWORK TO BE FILLED WITH
APPROVED FILLER PRIOR TO FINISHING.  SEAL ALL
EXTERIOR JOINTS WITH APPROVED SEALANT.

19. IN EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS
MEET ON THE CAVITY FACE OF THE INNER WALL, LAP
THE JOINT OF THE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS WITH
AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER (AMB/VB) MEMBRANE TO
MINIMUM 150mm EACH SIDE OF THE JOINT.
TYPICAL AT ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS.
REFER ALSO TO SECTION AND PLAN DETAILS,
TYPICAL.

20. AT ALL TRANSITIONS OF MATERIALS (i.e. EIFS, BRICK,
METAL PANELS, ETC.), JOINTS TO BE CAULKED.

21. PROVIDE STUCCO FINISH ON BACK SIDE OF
MOULDING AT ALL PARAPET RETURNS AND
MOULDING TERMINATIONS.

22. SEAL ALL BRICK TIE PENETRATIONS @DENSE GLASS
WITH BAKOR ADHESIVE.

23. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC
BARRIER.  AVOID SOUND TRANSMISSION THROUGH
DIRECT CONTACTS AT ACOUSTICALLY TREATED
SURFACES.

24. EXTERIOR GLAZING UNITS TO BE OF CLEAR
ANODIZED FINISH, FIXED HERMETICALLY SEALED
DOUBLE GLAZED THERMALLY INSULATED GLASS IN
PREFINISHED THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM
FRAME.

25. WRAP ENTIRE PERIMETER OF ROUGH OPENINGS
WITH PEEL AND STICK BEFORE INSTALLATION OF
WINDOW FRAMES. TYPICAL FOR ALL WINDOWS
AND DOORS.

26. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE
NOMINAL SIZES, REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE AND
WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR ACTUAL SIZES.  CONFIRM
ROUGH OPENING SIZE AND INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER.  VERIFY
EACH INDIVIDUAL ROUGH OPENING PRIOR TO
FABRICATION.

27. EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE INSTALLED,
SQUARE AND PLUMB AS PER THE MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATION.

28. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING (INCLUDING STUCCO)
TO BE INSTALLED AS PER ALBERTA WALL AND
CEILING BUREAU STANDARDS.

29. MECHANICAL LINES ARE NOT TO BE IN CONTACT
WITH STUD WALL OR CONCRETE WALL / FLOOR
ASSEMBLIES.  ISOLATE PIPES FROM STRUCTURE TO
AVOID SOUND TRANSMISSION.  INSULATE
MECHANICAL PIPING.  INSTALL NEOPRENE RUBBER
PAD ON TOP OF BOTTOM PLATES BEFORE ALL
MECHANICAL CLAMPS ARE IN PLACE.

30. PROVIDE 1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD @ ALL
SIGNAGE, AWNINGS, LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS
U.N.O.

31. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR
FIXTURES ATTACHMENT (ARCHITECTURAL ITEMS -
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS, ETC.
MECHANICAL ITEMS - FANS, THERMOSTAT, ETC.
ELECTRICAL ITEMS - ALARMS, FIXTURES, ETC.)

32. ALL APPLIANCES TO BE CONNECTED, INSTALLED,
LEVELED, CENTERED IN THE OPENING PROVIDED,
AND READY FOR OPERATION.

33. CONFIRM ALL SIZES OF TENANT'S EQUIPMENT AND
APPLIANCES.

34. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
REVIEW BY ARCHITECT.

35. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SAMPLES OF ALL
FINISHES AND MATERIALS TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL.

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES

1. CONSTRUCT PARTITIONS RIGHT TO THE FLOOR. ALL
PARTITIONS ARE TO BE TAPED, FILLED AND SANDED
SMOOTH TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

2. RVOE CLIPS, CADDY CLIPS OR EQUAL MUST BE
USED TO ADHERE ALL NEW PARTITIONS TO T-BAR
CEILING GRID.  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES
SHALL PARTITIONS BE SCREWED INTO T-BAR. ONLY
“RAWL” NAILING ANCHORS OR LOW VELOCITY
“HILTI” WITH MAXIMUM PENETRATION OF 19MM
ARE TO BE USED TO ANCHOR PARTITIONS TO
FLOOR.

3. SUPPLY, INSTALL AND TAPE ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN
ACCORDANCE WITH A.W.C.C. “SPECIFICATION
STANDARDS MANUAL” TAPE, FILL, SAND, SMOOTH
AND LEVEL ALL JOINTS, EDGES, CORNERS ETC.
PROVIDE METAL CORNER BEADS AND “J” MOLDS
AT ALL CORNERS AND ENDS OR GYPSUM BOARD
RESPECTIVELY.

4. FURR GYPSUM BOARD TIGHT TO ALL STRUCTURAL
COLUMNS WHERE SERVICES ARE NOT REQUIRED.

5. NEW SWING DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED 100mm
(4”) FROM ADJACENT PARTITIONS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

6. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING IN
WALLS WHERE WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES
(INCLUDING GRAB BARS) ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO
BOARDING.  INSTALL LEVEL AND PLUMB, RIGIDLY
ANCHORED TO SUBSTRATE.

7. INSTALL ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS'
INSTRUCTIONS, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
BARRIER FREE GUIDELINES, BASED ON THE LATEST
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY BUILDING CODE .

8. FILL ALL HOLES/TRENCHES IN FLOOR SLAB DUE TO
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ALTERATIONS
WITH CONCRETE FILL SECURED TO THE EXISTING
SLAB. LEVEL AND PREPARE TO SUIT INSTALLATION
OF NEW FINISH.
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MANUFACTURER:
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STEEL SHELF
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UNIT HEATER LOCATED HERE
REFER TO DETAIL 1/A1.3 AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
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TO
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ET

A
ILS

REFER TO DETAILS
1/A1.3, 2/A1.3,
10/A1.3, 11/A1.3
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3'-0"

2"

2" 2"
6'-0"

7'
-0

"

 TYPE A

3'-0" X 7'-0"  DOOR
INSULATED METAL DOOR
STANDARD METAL FRAME

TYPE C

6'-0" X 7'-0" STOREFRONT DOUBLE DOOR
ANODIZED ALUMINUM C/W DOUBLE
GLAZED TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS

2" 2"

9"

6"

6"

A C

FINISHED FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR

7'
-0
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3'-6"
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2" 2"

 TYPE B

3'-6" X 7'-0"  DOOR
INSULATED METAL DOOR
STANDARD METAL FRAME

B

FINISHED FLOOR

DOOR + WINDOW
SCHEDULES

A-0.2

1/2" = 1'-0"

SCALE :
WINDOW SCHEDULE

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

A-0.2

SCALE :
DOOR SCHEDULE

1/2" = 1'-0"
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SCALE :
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HOTEL SERVICE ROAD

RANCH MARKET
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A
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TYP.

2438TYP.
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ALIGN

STARBUCKS
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CRU D
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HEIGHT CLEARANCE BAR -SEE DETAIL 7/A-1.3

SITE KEY NOTES

1

2

3 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE - 9/A-1.3

4

MENU BOARD - SEE DETAIL 8/A-1.3

BOLLARD - SEE DETAIL 10/A-1.1

5

SPEAKER POST - SEE DETAIL 4/A-1.26

7

GARBAGE ENCLOSURE - SEE DETAIL 1/A-1.1

8 PYLON SIGN - SEE DETAIL 5, 6, 7, 8/A-3.0

METAL POST RAILING - SEE DETAIL 3/A-1.2

9 LIGHT STANDARD

10 EXISTING HOTEL PYLON SIGN

11 EXISTING HOTEL DIRECTIONAL SIGN TO BE
REMOVED

SCALE :
SITE PLAN

1:150
1

A-1.0

SITE +
LANDSCAPING PLAN

A-1.0

1:150N

SITE LEGEND

EXTENT OF BUILDING

DENOTES GRASS

DENOTES CONCRETE

DENOTES ASPHALT

SITE INFORMATION

LEGAL ADDRESS:

UNIT 1, PLAN 071 6428

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS:

500 RANCH MARKET, STRATHMORE, AB

TOTAL SITE AREA:

2,930.54 m² (31,545.13 sf)

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:

634.97 m² (6,835 sf)

PARKING REQUIRED:

1 PER 37m²
4 STALLS + 4 STACK-UP SPACES (DRIVE-THRU)

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL BLDG AREA 634.97 m²

DRIVE-THRU 135.73 m² =   4.00
REMAIN BLDG AREA 499.24 m² = 13.49

PARKING REQUIRED 18 STALLS

PARKING PROVIDED 25 STALLS

(1) BARRIER-FREE STALL INCLUDED

LOADING:

NOT REQUIRED

LANDSCAPING:

SITE AREA 2,930.58 m²

15% LANDSCAPING REQUIRED

REQUIRED 439.59 m²
PROVIDED 660.41 m²

1 TREE PER 35 m²
1 SHRUB PER 25 m²

REQUIRED   18.87 TREES
  26.42 SHRUBS

PROVIDED   19 TREES
  27 SHRUBS

LANDSCAPING LEGEND

SWEDISH COLUMNAR ASPEN (10 m / 3 m)A

COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE (15 m / 5 m)B

C

D

SHRUB - JUNIPER (VARIES)

SHRUB - SPIREA (VARIES)

NOTE: SIZE AT MATURITY (HEIGHT / SPREAD)
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2"2"2 1/2" EQUALEQUAL 1" 2" 2"2" EQUAL EQUAL1"2" 2 1/4"

22'-6 1/4"

10'-0" CLEARPROVIDE CORED
HOLES IN SLAB W/ 5

8"
INTERIOR DIMENSION
STEEL SLEEVE FOR
CANE BOLTS
(CLOSED AND OPEN
POSITIONS)

2'
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"

2'-2 1/4"3'-8"
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-6

"

5"

REV.

8'-6" ±

TYPICAL GARBAGE TRUCK
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"
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 1
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15
'-5

 1
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N
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RE
TE

 A
PR

O
N

PROVIDE 2 PROTECTIVE
BARRIERS EACH
GARBAGE BIN TO
PROTECT PERIMETER
WALL ENCLOSURE

6" CONCRETE FILLED
BOLLARDS, PAINTED
YELLOW. REFER TO
TYPICAL BOLLARD
DETAIL.
REINFORCED
CONCRETE APRON

TYPICAL
GARBAGE/RECYCLE

BIN

TYPICAL
GARBAGE/RECYCLE

BIN

A1.2

7

A1.2

5

A1.2

4

A1.2

2

A1.2

3

A1.2

4

PROVIDE LATCH MECHANISM
TO GATES C/W PIN

16Ga STEEL PANELS BETWEEN 2"x2" HSS FRAME.
PRIME AND PAINT ASSEMBLY (COLOUR TO
MATCH QC 6072 CHARCOAL). TYPICAL

HEAVY DUTY HINGES
WELDED TO STEEL PLATE

TYPICAL 3 EACH DOOR LEAF

6'
-0

"

PREFINISHED METAL CAP
FLASHING (QC 6072
CHARCOAL)

1"

1'-1"

1'
-1

"

A1.2

7

TYP. FOR 4

23'-3" CONCRETE APRON

3'
-1

0"

A1.2

10

NOTE:WALL ASSEMBLY TO BE
CONCRETE BLOCK AND
ACRYLIC STUCCO. ALL
COLORS TO MATCH THE
NEAREST ADJACENT
BUILDING COLORS.

6'
-0

"

22'-8"

PREFINISHED METAL CAP
FLASHING (QC 6072
CHARCOAL)

CONCRETE APRON
REFER TO STRUCTURAL

1

6'
-0

"

8'-6 1/2"

PREFINISHED METAL CAP
FLASHING (QC 6072
CHARCOAL)

CONCRETE APRON
REFER TO STRUCTURAL

1

SLOPE 1%

STEEL GATE
REFER TO ELEVATION

CONCRETE APRON
REFER TO STRUCTURAL

EDGE OF CONCRETE
APRON TO BE FLUSH
WITH ASPHALT

1

INDICATES CONTINUOUS METAL CAP

8"X8"X16" CONCRETE BLOCK

EDGE OF CONCRETE PAD

HD. HINGE
WELDED TO GATE
AND CONC.
ANCHORS

HD. HINGE GATE

EDGE OF CONCRETE APRON

ACRYLIC STUCCO COLOR TBD.

NOT
USED

8"x8"x1/2" BASE
PLATE W/ 4-5/8"
EXPANSION
ANCHOR BOLTS

A1.2

9

EQ
.

EQ
.

3'
-0

"

4'-0"

8"x8"x1/2" BASE
PLATE W/ 4-5/8"
EXPANSION
ANCHOR BOLTS

4"x4"x1/4" HSS
TUBING W/

WELDED TOPS

6" CONC SLAB

4"
2'

-8
"

2'
-8

"

5 1/4" MIN.

ROUNDED CONCRETE CAP

6" Ø STEEL PIPE GUARD POST
FILLED W/ CONCRETE AND
PAINTED OSHA YELLOW UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONCRETE OR ASPHALT

CONCRETE BASE. PROVIDE
MINIMUM 8" OF CONCRETE
COVERAGE.

10M STEEL TIES @ 16" O.C.

12"x12"x3/8"
WELDED STEEL PLATE.

GARBAGE ENCLOSURE

A-1.1

AS NOTED

SCALE :
DOUBLE COMPARTMENT GARBAGE ENCLOSURE ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

A-1.1

SCALE :
GARBAGE ENCLOSURE PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"
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SCALE :
REAR ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
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SCALE :
SIDE ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
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A-1.1SCALE :
GARBAGE ENCLOSURE SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"
5

A-1.1

SCALE :
DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
7

A-1.1SCALE :
DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
6

A-1.1

SCALE :
GARBAGE ENCLOSURE BARRIER - PLAN DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"
8

A-1.1
SCALE :
GARBAGE ENCLOSURE BARRIER - ELEVATION DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"
9
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SCALE :
CAST IN PLACE BOLLARD DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
10
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MIN. 5'-0" FOR 8" DEPRESSION
SEE GRADING PLAN FOR CURB HEIGHT
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 M
A

X.

MIN. 3'-7" CLEARANCE

MIN. 3'-7" CLEARANCE

TO MATCH EXISTING

MIN
. 3

'-7
" C

LE
ARANCE

G1. SIDEWALK SLOPES TO BE 1/8"/ FT.
(1%)MAX. IN ALL DIRECTIONS ALONG
STOREFRONT, 1/4"/ FT. (2%)MAX. IN
OTHER AREAS.

G2. EXPANSION JOINTS ARE TO BE AS
SPECIFIED & AS LOCATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS.

G3. REINFORCING TO BE AS PER
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS.

G4. CONCRETE TO BE BROOM FINISHED
AS PER ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  WHERE SIDEWALK IS CONTINUOUSLY
ADJACENT, REDUCE THE DROPPED CURB AT
ENTRANCES TO 3".

2.  FOR SLIPFORMING PROCEDURE A 5%
BATTER IS ACCEPTABLE

A.   TREATMENT AT ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM
WITH OPSD-351.01

B.   OUTLET TREATMENT SHALL CONFORM WITH
OPSD-610 SERIES

C.   THE LENGTH OF TRANSITION FROM ONE
CURB TYPE TO ANOTHER SHALL BE 3.0M,
EXCEPT IN CONJUNCTION WITH GUIDE RAIL, IT
SHALL CONFORM TO OPSD-900 SERIES

NOTES:

MAX. 1:20 SLOPE
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MAX. 1:7.5 SLOPE
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EDGE OF
SIDEWALK
DEPRESSED CURB

EDGE OF
SIDEWALK

CONCRETE CURB
TO MATCH EXIST.

ASPHALT PAVING

5" POURED CONC. SIDEWALK
ON 6"COMPACTED "A"
GRANULAR BASE

PATCH & REPAIR
ASPHALT PAVING
AS REQUIRED

BRUSHED CONCRETE
FLARED SIDES C/W
V-GROOVES AT 3" O.C.
AND  ALTERNATE
PAINTING  YELLOW
STRIPES

CONCRETE
SIDEWALK MAX.
SLOPE 1:20

BUILDING OUTLINE
LOCATE RAMP TO
MAINTAIN MIN.
3'-7"  CLEARANCE
BETWEEN  RAMP &
BUILDING

RAMP MAX.
SLOPE 1:7.5

BRUSHED CONCRETE
RAMP  C/W V-GROOVES
AT 3" O.C.
DEPRESSED CONCRETE
CURB AT ASPHALT HEIGHT

SMOOTH TRANSITION
BETWEEN CURB AND
ADJACENT SURFACES
MAX. 1/2" HIGH BEVELED
SLOPE AT 1:2

PATCH & REPAIR
ASPHALT PAVING
AS REQ'D

ASPHALT PAVING

ASPHALT IMPREGNATED
FIBERBOARD JOINT FILLER

SMOOTH
TRANSITION
BETWEEN RAMP
AND SIDEWALK

FLARED SIDE

FLARED SIDE

CONCRETE CURB

6
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LENGTH OF SIDEWALK

SLOPE

STOREFRONT
DOOR

0'-0"
TOP OF
FIN. FLOOR

5" SLOPED
CONCRETE SLAB

EXISTING FLOOR SLAB

2" RIGID INSULATION TO
48" BELOW GRADE (TYP)

EXISTING CONCRETE
FOUNDATION

1/2" ASPHALT IMPREGANTED
FIBERBOARD JOINT FILLER @
CONTROL JOINT

2" RIGID INSULATION

CONCRETE CURB TO
MATCH EXISTING

6'-0"2'-0" 2'-0"

SIDEWALK PART OF CONTRACT

CURB PART OF CONTRACT

4" RIGID INSULATION AT ALL
ENTRANCES

1/2" ASPHALT IMPREGNATED
FIBERBOARD JOINT FILLER @
CONTROL JOINT

ELEVATION PLAN

SPEAKER / CAMERA POSTS
(BY OTHERS)

1/2" DIA. x 12" L ANCHOR BOLTS
(F1554 GRADE 36 - 4 EACH)

(2) 1" CONDUITS
(1 - DATA; 1 - AUDIO)

CONDUIT BOUNDARY

POST BOTTOM PLATE

11/16" DIA. MOUNTING HOLES
1" POWER CONDUIT
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FINISHED GRADE

POST BOTTOM PLATE

4'-0" MAX.

4 3
4" OR 10 EQUAL SPACES

2" x 3" TS TOP RAIL

1" x 1" METAL BAR

2" x 2" TS VERTICALS

2" x 2 1 2" TS BOTTOM
RAIL

NOTES:
ALL CONNECTIONS ARE WELDED EXCEPT BASE
ATTACHMENT. ALL WELDS TO BE CONTINUOUS
AND GROUND SMOOTH. ANY GAPS TO BE
FILLED.
COLOUR: BLACK

BASE ATTACHMENT

3'
-6

"

9"

SCALE :
ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALK RAMP

1/2" = 1'-0"
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RAMP SECTION
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SCALE :
TYPICAL CURB
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SCALE :
FROST SLAB SECTION DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"
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SCALE :
FROST SLAB PLAN
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SCALE :
SPEAKER POST FOOTING
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SCALE :
STANDARD PATIO RAILING
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ELEVATION PLAN

DIRECTIONAL SIGN BY
OTHERS

3/4" DIA. 12" LONG ANCHOR
BOLTS EMBED 6" MIN (2 EA.)

FINISHED GRADE

#3 TIES (3 EA.)

#3 TIES (TYP)
#4 VERTICALS (4 EA.)

1'-6" DIA.

DIRECTIONAL SIGN
PLATE

1/2" POWER CONDUIT
(120VAC - CENTER IN
FOOTING)
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#5 VERTICALS (6 EA.)

#3 TIES (TYP) @ 12" O.C.

#3 TIES (3 EA.)

FINISH
GRADE

3/4"D X 24L ANCHOR BOLTS
(F1554 GRADE 36 - 4 EA.)

MENU BOTTOM PLATE

1" POWER CONDUIT
FOR 120VAC (CENTER IN
FOOTING)

MENU BOARD

FINISHED GRADE

7/8" DIA. X 60L A307 ANCHOR
BOLTS EMBED 48" MIN. (4 EA)
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-0

" M
IN

.

CLEARANCE BAR

#3 TIES (10" O/C)

#4 VERTICALS (4 EA)

1'-0"

7"

7"

NOTES:
1. FOOTING DEPTH MAY VARY AS PER SITE AND SOIL

CONDITIONS
2. CONCRETE RESISTANCE 3600 PSI AFTER 28 DAYS
3. THE GROUND MUST NOT BE ALTERED AND MUST BE WELL

DRAINED
4. EXPECTED GROUND BEARING CAPACITY @ 3000 PSI

PLAN
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1" POWER CONDUIT FOR
120VAC (CENTER IN FOOTING)
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2"X2" STEEL
CROSS BAR

3 1/2" DIA. VERTICAL
STEEL POLE

THIS DETAIL IS FOR
"REFERENCE ONLY"

SIGNAGE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED
BY OTHERS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

FINISHED GRADE

PRE-SPACED VINYL LETTERING
APPLIED ON SITE AS NEEDED

10'-0" BAR LENGTH

18" DOUBLE SIDED ILLUMINATED
"EVOLVED" LOGO DISK

0'-13
4" 0'-2"ALIGN

STAINLESS STEEL ANGLE
TO CAP INTERIOR
WALL. HEM BOTTOM
EDGE

STAINLESS STEEL SHELF

1'
-0

" 1'
-1

0"

4'-6" 5'-1"

13°
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-0

"

4'
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" M
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.
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